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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr C Griffiths

Scheme
:
Railways Pension Scheme

Trustee

Administrator
:

:
Railways Pension Trustee Company Limited 

Railways Pensions Management Limited (Pensions Management)



THE COMPLAINT (dated 12 December 2001)

1. Mr Griffiths complains of maladministration by the Trustees in that they failed to grant his application for an incapacity pension.  Mr Griffiths alleges that the maladministration caused him injustice, in particular, distress and inconvenience.  

MATERIAL FACTS
2. Employees of British Rail (BR), were able to join the BR Shared Cost Section (BR Section) of the Scheme.  On 31 December 2000, all pensioners and deferred pensioners in the BR Section were transferred to the 1994 Pensioners Section (Pensioners Section) of the Scheme.

The Pension Trust and Rules for the BR Section
3. Rule 5D provides for the following benefit (the incapacity pension):

“5D Early Retirement through Incapacity
(1)
A Member who leaves Service because of Incapacity before Minimum Pension Age having completed at least 5 years’ Qualifying Membership shall receive immediate benefits calculated as described in Rule 5A (Retirement between Minimum Pension Age and Age 65) and Rule 5B (Lump Sum on Retirement between Minimum Pension Age and Age 65 and payable from the day after the date of leaving Service.

…

 (5)
A claim for benefit under this Rule shall be inadmissible if it is not delivered to the Trustee within 1 year of the Member leaving Service, unless the Trustee in its discretion decides otherwise.”


The decision as to whether to accept an application more than 1 year after the member left service was delegated to the Pensions Committee.

4. Rule 1 defines “Incapacity” as meaning:

“…bodily or mental incapacity or physical infirmity which, in the opinion of the Trustee on such evidence as it may require, shall prevent, otherwise than temporarily, the Member carrying out his duties, or any other duties which in the opinion of the Trustee are suitable for him.”

The Pension Trust and Rules for the Pensioners Section
5. Rule 2A provides that the obligation to pay benefits under the BR Section shall be assumed by the Pensioners Section from the transfer date (30 December 2000).  It also gives the Pensions Committee the power to exercise any powers and discretion’s in respect of potential or actual entitlement to benefits by Transferring Beneficiaries under the Rules of the BR Section, which had arisen prior to the transfer date.

6. Rule 6A applies to deferred benefits for early leavers and states that:

“A Member entitled to deferred benefits, as set out in Rule 4, will receive benefits from Minimum Pension Age.”


The “Minimum Pension Age” is the member’s 60th birthday.

7. There is no provision for early access to deferred benefits on the basis of incapacity, where a member had not previously been granted an incapacity pension under the BR Section.

Background

8. Mr Griffiths was employed by BR as a Driver/Labourer and was a member of the BR Section of the Scheme from March 1980 to March 1995, when he took voluntary redundancy.

9. On 15 June 1994, Mr Griffiths had an accident while working on a railway bridge.  Mr Griffiths fell about 12 feet, landing on stonework, injuring his right shoulder, his back, his head and scraping his legs.  Mr Griffiths reported the accident and a report form was completed on 1 July 1994.  Mr Griffiths did not return to work during the remainder of his employment.

10. On 6 September 1994, Mr Griffiths was examined by Dr Short, Senior Medical Officer with BR’s Department of Occupational Health.  Mr Griffiths was assessed as being temporarily unfit for work.  Following the examination, Dr Short wrote to the Personnel Officer at Mr Griffiths’ employer (being Infrastructure Services, a division of British Railways Board), advising that Mr Griffiths had “problems” with his cervical spine and was awaiting physiotherapy.  He then concluded that “[t]here is nothing in this history which would warrant I[ll].H[ealth].R[etirement].”

11. In November 1994, Mr Brian Hicks, Care Counsellor with Infrastructure Services, visited Mr Griffiths in connection with his extended absence.  Following this visit, Mr Hicks wrote to Dr Short asking whether he was in a position to complete a form for Mr Griffiths’ Application for Incapacity.  

12. In December 1994, Dr Short wrote to Infrastructure Services advising he had written to Mr Griffiths’ GP asking whether he would support “Ill Health Resettlement” (this being alternative phrasing of “ill health retirement”).

13. I understand that, about this time, Mr Griffiths was offered the opportunity to take voluntary redundancy.  Mr Griffiths states that, at the time, he queried the effect this would have on his claim for an incapacity pension with Mr Hicks and was advised that he could still apply for the pension at a later date.  

14. On 6 January 1995, Infrastructure Services advised Mr Griffiths of the terms of his redundancy and the amount of his redundancy lump sum payment.  The terms were accepted by Mr Griffiths on 3 February 1995 and his employment was terminated on 31 March 1995.

15. In March 1996, following privatisation, the remaining employees became the responsibility of Amey Rail.  In July 1996, Mr Griffiths contacted Amey Rail to make a claim for an incapacity pension and explained why it had taken him so long to make such a claim.. Amey Rail forwarded Mr Griffiths’ letter to Pensions Management for that body to deal with his claim.  Pensions Management wrote to Mr Griffiths in November 1996, advising that his pension benefits were deferred and became payable at age 60 and that the Rules of the Scheme did not permit deferred benefits to be paid early due to incapacity.  Pensions Management stated that, had Mr Griffiths been in ill health when he left the service, his personnel officer should have arranged a medical examination and the application should have been made at that time.  Amey Rail also wrote again to Mr Griffiths explaining that it had since contacted Mr Hicks, who could not recall any of the details of Mr Griffiths’ case.   Mr Griffiths was advised that his records would have been surrendered to BR upon privatisation.

16. In October 1999, Mr Griffiths contacted the Occupational Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) for assistance.  Between November 1999 and June 2000, the OPAS advisor corresponded with Pensions Management, Amey Rail, GTRM (the successor to the contract held by Amey Rail) and the British Rail Board.  Pensions Management advised that an application for an incapacity pension needed to be made by Mr Griffiths’ employer.  However, as Mr Griffiths had left the service before privatisation and, consequently, had never been employed by either Amey Rail or GTRM, there was some difficulty in determining which organisation could submit the application.

17. On 21 June 2000, Pensions Management proposed a solution, by which Pensions Management would arrange for Mr Griffiths to be medically reviewed and for an application to be made.  It was also pointed out, however, that the Pensions Committee would have to decide whether to consider the application at all, due to it not being made within 1 year of leaving service.

18. Mr Griffiths underwent a medical examination with Dr Howe, an occupational health physician with BUPA Occupational Health on 20 December 2000.  Dr Howe initially responded to Pensions Management on 27 December 2000, noting that following a lengthy discussion and examination, his impression was that Mr Griffiths’s “medical conditions were of a mild to moderate severity”.  Dr Howe also stated that his “impression at this stage is that Mr.  Griffiths would be suitable for some forms of work.” Dr Howe had written to Mr Griffiths’ GP and would respond further to Pensions Management once he had that information.

19. On 24 January 2001, Dr Howe provided a second report to Pensions Management.  He stated that “[Mr Griffiths] does not have any restrictions on the activities of daily living and can drive his car several times a day without difficulty.” Dr Howe referred to a report from Mr T Buxton, Consultant Neurosurgeon, from June 1996, which notes that Mr Griffiths has “no neurological deficit” and, although an MRI scan showed degenerative changes of the lower lumbar spine, there was no indication for surgery.  Dr Howe also noted that Mr Griffiths had been treated with anti-depressants for about 4 years and Dr Howe’s assessment was that “their (sic) was not a substantial degree of depression”.  Dr Howe then offered the following opinion:

“… Mr Griffiths is fit for some form of work.  In view of his chronic back discomfort, I would recommend that he is not suitable for heavy manual work or duties which require lifting of weights over 20kgs and repeated bending or twisting of the spine.”


In conclusion, Dr Howe stated that he would not recommend Mr Griffiths for the incapacity pension.

20. The Pensions Committee considered Mr Griffiths’ application at its meeting on 15 February 2001.  However, it deferred making a decision, pending further medical advice from the Scheme’s medical advisor, Dr G Smith.

21. Dr Smith submitted his report on 17 April 2001, advising he had completed a further review of the case, having obtained both Mr Griffiths’ occupational health and GP records.  Dr Smith’s advice was that Mr Griffiths did not meet the criteria for the incapacity pension.  In reaching this conclusion, Dr Smith had taken into account the report by Dr J M Cuthill, Consultant Psychiatrist, who found a substantial degree of psychological incapacity.  (This report was dated 14 September 1998 and was commissioned by lawyers pursuant to Mr Griffiths’ appeal in relation to an application for Social Security Incapacity Benefit.  Dr Cuthill had concluded that Mr Griffiths’ psychological symptomatology made it “highly unlikely that he [would] be able to obtain alternative employment in the foreseeable future.”) Dr Smith noted that it was due to this report that the Pensions Committee had required him to undertake a further review.  However, while Dr Cuthill’s report had not been provided to Mr Griffiths’ GP, Dr Smith’s view was that the GP was in the best position to know whether psychiatric support was needed, yet did not appear to find any need to do so and the manuscript notes in Mr Griffiths’ medical records did not suggest significant psychiatric problems.

22. On 15 May 2001, Pensions Management advised Mr Griffiths that the Pensions Committee had considered his application, but was not satisfied that he was not, or would not become, capable of undertaking any other duties.  Accordingly, his application had been declined.

23. Mr Griffiths initiated the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.  Stage 1 was a review by Mr Michael Goy, Pensions Director.  Mr Goy confirmed the original decision, saying that, in reaching it, the Pensions Committee had taken account of Mr Griffiths’ occupational health assessments, advice from their own medical adviser and medical reports from Dr Cuthill and Mr Huxton.  

24. Stage 2 of the IDR procedure required the Pensions Committee to undertake a further review.  For this purpose, Dr Smith was asked for further advice, which he provided in his letter of 29 October 2001.  Dr Smith commenced by referring to a letter from Mr Griffiths’ GP of 18 January 2001 in which the GP considered Mr Griffiths was “capable of performing some work and is capable immediately”.  Dr Smith found this particularly persuasive.  Dr Smith then referred to the psychiatric report by Dr Cuthill and suggested that a further way forward was to provide Mr Griffiths’ GP with a copy of the report, asking him if he recognised the picture of his patient as described by Dr Cuthill.  

25. Dr Smith noted that “the key consideration before the Committee is the status of Mr Griffiths’ back at the time he left the Railway industry in 1995”.  While he suggested an up-to-date orthopaedic report may be an alternative way forward, his view was that, from reviewing the evidence so far, there was nothing to support the conclusion that Mr Griffiths’ would have been granted the incapacity pension in 1995.

26. The Pensions Committee chose not to act upon either of Dr Smith’s suggestions and,.  on 23 November 2001, Mr Griffiths was advised that his stage 2 appeal was also unsuccessful.

27. Consequently, Mr Griffiths made a complaint to my office.  On Mr Griffiths’ complaint form, he states that:

“My GP and Social Security doctor have said that I am unfit to take on any employment as I am incapacitated.

I don’t think that the pensions committee have fully understood the injuries and the mental health problems that I have.”


As a consequence of the decision, Mr Griffiths notes that “[t]he whole process … has taken years.” He states that he has “been through so much stress and anxiety” and is on constant medication for depression.

28. In response, Pensions Management opposed the complaint on behalf of the Trustees.  Its view was that proper medical evidence and advice had been obtained, and the case was considered properly in accordance with the rules of the Scheme and their duty as Trustees.

CONCLUSIONS

29. The Pensioners Section scheme does not provide for the early access to deferred benefits on the basis of incapacity or otherwise.  Accordingly, to be entitled to an incapacity pension, Mr Griffiths must have fulfilled the relevant criteria, while he was an active member of the BR Section.

30. The Pensions Committee agreed to consider Mr Griffiths’ application, despite it being some 4 years out of time.  However, due to the fact an incapacity pension was only available to an active member, the Pensions Committee had to assess the medical evidence provided having regard only to what the evidence said about Mr Griffiths’ condition in 1995.  For whatever reason, there does not appear to be much evidence contemporaneous with Mr Griffiths being an active member.  Consequently, this necessitated the consideration of medical reports compiled after Mr Griffiths left employment and had ceased being an active member.

31. Mr Griffiths’ complaint has been made on the basis that he does not believe the Pensions Committee has taken into account the full extent of his mental and physical problems.  He argues that this constitutes maladministration.  

32. The medical information relating to Mr Griffiths’ physical capacity consistently shows Mr Griffiths’ does have capacity to work, albeit with certain limitations.  Although there is not a wealth of information available, it remains that Dr Short’s report from 1994 suggests that he did not consider Mr Griffiths incapacitated at that time.  Nothing occurred in the intervening period to suggest that conclusion was ill-founded and the most current medical report from Dr Howe continues to provide support for that conclusion.  In the circumstances, I do not see anything to indicate that, with respect to Mr Griffiths’ physical condition, the Pensions Committee failed properly to consider the application and that the decision they reached was not reasonable based on the information available.

33. I now turn to Mr Griffiths’ mental health.  The only medical reports which make any mention of Mr Griffiths’ mental condition are those prepared by Dr Cuthill and Dr Howe.  In 1998, Dr Cuthill’s assessment was that Mr Griffiths was suffering from a level of psychological incapacity and that he would continue to do so for the “foreseeable future”.  In December 2000, Dr Howe noted that Mr Griffiths’ GP had referred him to a specialist for his psychological wellbeing and that he was prescribed anti-depressant medication.  In January 2001, Dr Howe offered his assessment that, at that time, “their(sic) was not a substantial degree of depression”.

34. The test for the incapacity pension is whether, during the time Mr Griffiths was still employed by BR and thereby an active member of the BR Section of the Scheme, his mental and/or physical capacities were such that he was permanently unable to carry out any suitable duties.  In terms of assessing Mr Griffiths’ mental capacity, it is unclear why the Pensions Committee did not act upon Dr Smith’s suggestion to refer Dr Cuthill’s report to Mr Griffiths’ GP for comment, or even to obtain an independent psychiatric assessment on its own behalf, with the objective being to obtain an assessment of the state of Mr Griffiths’ mental health as at the time he left BR.  

35. However, with respect to the medical information the Pensions Committee did have before it and, in particular, Dr Cuthill’s report, I am mindful of the existence of legal guidance about whether “the foreseeable future”, equates to permanence
.  It has been held that, where the applicant was still some time off his normal retirement date (13 years), “the foreseeable future” meant an unspecified length of time, but could not be considered to mean the duration of his pensionable employment.  In the current context, Mr Griffiths had over 20 years to go until he was entitled to receive his pension from the minimum pension age of 60.  

36. There was a little over two years between Dr Cuthill considering that it was “highly unlikely that [Mr Griffiths] will be able to obtain alternative employment in the foreseeable future” and Dr Howe’s conclusion that Mr Griffiths’ depression was not severe.  While it may be that Dr Howe does not have the same level of expertise as Dr Cuthill in the area of mental health, it is still noteworthy that Dr Howe did not consider Mr Griffiths to be incapacitated in that way.  From the evidence it is difficult to conclude that, when Mr Griffiths left BR in 1995, he was permanently incapacitated from a psychological standpoint.

37. If Mr Griffiths’ psychological incapacity did not develop until some time after he had left employment, then, for the purposes of his application for the incapacity pension, it is irrelevant.

38. It may be that the Pensions Committee could have taken further steps for a fuller assessment, but the Rules require it to form an opinion “on such evidence as it may require” and I do not consider its decision not to act upon Dr Smith’s suggestion to have been so unreasonable, as to make its decision perverse.  My conclusion is, therefore, that there was no maladministration in the consideration of Mr Griffiths’ application for an incapacity pension.  Accordingly, I do not uphold the complaint.

39. As a final comment, Mr Griffiths has noted that the process of having his application for the incapacity pension considered has taken “years”.  I acknowledge that is the case.  However, it does appear that, rather than any particular organisation being to blame for the delay, it was more a matter of the unfortunate coincidence of timing, with the reorganisation of the various arms of the BR business meaning that the responsibility for ex-employees, to some degree, fell through the gaps.  While I note there was some delay in securing an appointment for Mr Griffiths with a BUPA occupational health adviser, once Pensions Management had proposed a method for considering Mr Griffiths’ application, I do not consider the time it took to do so was unreasonable.

40.
The complaint is not upheld.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

22 August 2002
� Re McClorry [1998] EWCA Civ 1421
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